COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2015 Legislative Session

2015 Legislative Session	
Resolution No.	CR-59-2015
Proposed by	The Chairman (by request – County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Members Glaros, Taveras and Franklin
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduct	tion October 6, 2015
	RESOLUTION
A RESOLUTION	concerning
	Housing and Community Development
	Annual Action Plan: FY 2015
For the purpose of	f amending the County's Fiscal Year ("FY") 2015 Annual Action Plan for
Housing and Com	munity Development by restructuring Community Development Block Grant
("CDBG") activiti	ies from the FY 2014 and FY 2015 Annual Action Plans.
WHEREAS,	pursuant to Section 15A-107 of the Prince George's County (the "County")
Code, the County	Executive submitted a citizen participation plan in conjunction with the FY
2016 – 2020 Cons	solidated Plan for Housing and Community Development to the County
Council; and	
WHEREAS,	the citizen participation plan was adopted by CR-8-2015 and provided for
citizen involvemen	nt in the various stages of housing and community development activities and
listed the actions v	which are subject to the citizen participation plan; and
WHEREAS,	pursuant to Section 15A-105(a)(1) of the County Code, the FY 2015 Annual
Action Plan for He	ousing and Community Development must be amended to include a detailed
description of reco	ommended housing and community development activities proposed for
implementation du	uring the succeeding program year; and
WHEREAS,	prior Annual Action Plans included the projects within CDBG Program Years
39 and 40 (i.e., FY	7 2014 and FY 2015), attached hereto as "Attachment A" and made a part
hereof; and	
WHEREAS, the amended FY 2015 Annual Action Plan restructures activities related to	
housing and comm	nunity development from the FY 2014 and FY 2015 Annual Action Plans,
11	

> 6 7

> 8

1

attached hereto as "Attachment B" and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the FY 2015 Annual Action Plan for Housing and Community Development is hereby amended to restructure and approve CDBG activities from the FY 2014 and FY 2015 Annual Action Plans, as described in Attachments "A" and "B".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon the adoption of this Resolution, it shall be transmitted to the County Executive, by the Clerk of the Council, to submit the amended Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Adopted this 10th day of November, 2015.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Chairman

ATTEST:

Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council

APPROVED:

DATE: BY:

Rushern L. Baker, III **County Executive**

Note: Attachments available as Inclusion Files in LIS